(HA-2000-18)

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 1035 ADOPTED ON DECEMBER 7, 1999

WHEREAS, the President signed into law on October 21, 1998, the Quality Housing and Work Responsibility Act [QHWRA]; and

WHEREAS, the Act substantially revises rental assistance programs; and

WHEREAS, QHWRA requires adoption of local policies by local Housing Authorities; and

WHEREAS, the law requires implementation of those policies of October 1, 1999; and

WHEREAS, on October 19, 1999, the Housing Authority approved certain policies

related to the Public Housing Occupancy Policy and Section 8 Administrative Plan; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 1999, a recommendation regarding the Housing Commission's waiting list selection preferences was presented to the Housing Commission and approved; and

WHEREAS, such waiting list policies have been presented for consideration to the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Commissioners and the Housing Authority of The City of San Diego, that the following policy of selection preferences for the Section 8, Public Housing and University Canyon waiting lists, as more particularly described in Housing Commission Report HCR99-128, is approved:

Within each of the following numbered categories, applicants would be served on a *first come/first served* basis with all Veterans being served before other applicants:

-PAGE 1 OF 2-

1. Applicants who live/work in The City of San Diego who are families of two or more people or single persons who are age 62 or older, or displaced, or homeless, or a person with disabilities.

2. Other applicants who live/work in The City of San Diego.

3. Applicants who do **not** live/work in The City of San Diego who are families of two or more people or single persons who are age 62 or older, displaced, homeless, or a person with disabilities.

4. Other applicants who do **not** live/work in The City of San Diego.

APPROVED: CASEY GWINN, General Counsel

By

Prescilla Dugard Deputy Counsel

PD:cdk 11/18/99 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. HA-2000-18